

6 SC 93/2017
STATE Vs. SHIVAM PANDEY alias KITTU AND ORS
FIR No. 695/2016
PS Hauz Khas
U/S-302/120B/212/34 IPC
CNR-DLST010018322017

18.11.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Proceedings against accused Shivam Pandey stand abated *vide* order dated 10.01.2023.

Accused Aakash and Ajay @ Appu are present on bail.

Accused Sandeep @ Dishu is absent.

Mr. Hari Chand, father of Sandeep @ Dishu is present.

1) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Sandeep @ Dishu. It is stated that identity of accused is not disputed and accused has no objection of PW present today is examined in his absence. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application, same is allowed. He is directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.

2) Mr. D. S. Paliwal, AD (Biology), RFSL, Chanakyapuri is present pursuant to service of summons.

3) Summons stand served upon Dr. C.P. Singh, AD (Physics), FSL, Rohini and also on ACP Ramphul Meena. None has appeared on their behalf.

4) Testimony of Mr. D. S. Paliwal, AD (Biology) recorded. However, on account of the bomb threat in the pre-lunch session, the

courtroom was vacated and compliance of Section 278 CrPC could not be made.

- 5) To come up for PE on date already fixed i.e. **19.11.2025**.
- 6) Issue fresh summons to PW Dr. C.P. Singh, AD (Physics), FSL, Rohini and also on ACP Ramphul Meena through IO/SHO. IO and MHC(M) be also summoned for next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/18.11.2025

nk